Aremo and Olanipekun (2023), examined talent management and employee retention among 

selected manufacturing firms in Ogun State, Nigeria. The study was underpinned by resource-

based view theory and social exchange theory. Population of the study was three hundred and 

seventy one (371) and a sample size of one hundred and seventy five (175) was drawn. Primary 

data were obtained from one hundred and fifty eight (158) respondents through multi-stage 

sampling techniques. Findings presented that competency mapping significantly affect employee 

retention with (β=.946, p=.000), employee engagement significantly affect employee retention 

with (β=.951, p=.000), a positive and significant relationship exists between performance